

No. 19-3290, 19-3310

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CORY SESSLER, an individual,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; GREG BEHNING, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; JASON SMITH, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; and J. A. ALCALA, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA,**

**Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.**

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Iowa  
Order of U.S. District Judge Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger  
Case No. 3:19-cv-00011-RGE-HCA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT CORY SESSLER**

---

s/Frederick H. Nelson

Frederick H. Nelson, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0990523

David J. Markese, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0105041

**AMERICAN LIBERTIES INSTITUTE**

P.O. Box 547503

Orlando, FL 32854-503

Telephone: (407) 786-7007

Facsimile: (877) 786-3573  
E-mail: [rick@ali-usa.org](mailto:rick@ali-usa.org)  
E-mail: [dmarkese@ali-usa.org](mailto:dmarkese@ali-usa.org)  
Counsel for Appellant

/s/ Jeffrey M. Janssen  
Jeffrey M. Janssen  
Iowa Bar No. AT0013074  
JANSSEN LAW, PLC  
700 Second Avenue, Suite 103  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-1712  
Telephone: (515) 274-9161  
Facsimile: (515) 274-1364  
E-mail: [Jeffrey@JanssenLawPLC.com](mailto:Jeffrey@JanssenLawPLC.com)  
Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....3

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....4

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....12

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....19

ARGUMENT .....22

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE ERRONEOUS LEGAL CONCLUSIONS IN FINDING THAT SESSLER FAILED TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIMS .....22

A. The Removal of Sessler from the Festival Area was not Content-Neutral ...24

B. The City’s and the Officers’ Content-Based Removal of Sessler from the Festival Area did not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny .....30

1. The City and the Officers had No Compelling Interest in Removing Sessler from the Festival Area.....31

2. The Removal of Sessler from the Festival Area was not Narrowly-Tailored to Serve any Government Interest.....33

C. Even if this Court Holds that the Removal of Sessler from the Festival Area was Content-Neutral, it was not a Reasonable Time, Place, and Manner Restriction

.....33

1. The Removal of Sessler from the Festival Area did not Serve a Significant Government Interest.....33

2. The Removal of Sessler from the Festival Area was not Narrowly Tailored to Serve any Government Interest.....37

3. The Removal of Sessler from the Festival Area did not Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels of Communication .....43

III. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FACTUAL FINDINGS .....44

IV. SESSLER WAS IRREPARABLY HARMED BY THE VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....48

V. THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF SESSLER.....49

VI. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....49

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

STATEMENT REGARDING VIRUSES .....53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. St. Louis Cnty.*, 930 F.2d 591 (8th Cir. 1991) .....37

*Bachellar v. Maryland*, 397 U.S. 564 (1970) ..... 28-29

*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.*, 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 28-29

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....13, 27, 31

*Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....38

*Brown v. Louisiana*, 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....28

*Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t*, 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) .....28

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) .....22

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....14, 38, 44

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....13, 24, 27

*Coates v. Cincinnati*, 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....32

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....31

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....13, 23

*Cox v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....32

*Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.*, 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....13, 23

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....14, 48, 50

*Forsyth County, Ga. v. The Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....27, 28

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 484 (1988).....	35
<i>Gay and Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	30-31
<i>Glasson v. City of Louisville</i> , 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	35-36
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park &amp; Recreation Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14, 22, 37, 38, 39-40
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13, 31
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	35
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	13, 14, 41-42, 43-44
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> , 738 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1984).....	14, 44
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	27
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	36
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	14, 48
<i>Parks v. City of Columbus</i> , 395 F.3d 643, 646 (6th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983) .....	29
<i>Peterson v. City of Florence, Minn.</i> , 727 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 24, 30
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	35-37, 50
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14, 50
<i>Phelps–Roper v. Troutman</i> , 662 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	30
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	14, 44
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School District</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	31-32
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	32, 34
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	13, 32, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	30
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	14, 48
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	40
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	31
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>World Wide Street Preachers’ Fellowship v. Reed</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 411 (M.D. Pa. 2006) .....	44

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	12

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....12

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....12

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....12

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....52

Local R. 28A(h) .....53

**CONSTITUTION**

First Amendment..... 3, 13, 15, 21, 22, 23, 25 n.2, 28, 31, 33, 42, 48, 50
